

9. First-Half Consolidated Geographic Segment Information

a. Net Sales and Operating Income

		Yen (Millions)		(For reference)	
		1H FY 2007 (4/1/07~9/30/07)	1H FY 2006 (4/1/06~9/30/06)	Change (%)	FY 2006 (4/1/06~3/31/07)
Japan	Sales	Y 1,966,719	1,896,948	+3.7	4,077,148
	Operating income	56,574	55,382	+2.2	191,864
	[Operating income margin]	[2.9%]	[2.9%]		[4.7%]
EMEA	Sales	385,529	332,307	+16.0	736,360
	Operating income	4,589	9,283	-50.6	24,131
	[Operating income margin]	[1.2%]	[2.8%]		[3.3%]
The Americas	Sales	237,389	213,027	+11.4	442,326
	Operating income	4,994	5,368	-7.0	8,465
	[Operating income margin]	[2.1%]	[2.5%]		[1.9%]
APAC & China	Sales	416,081	388,850	+7.0	807,166
	Operating income	6,937	7,040	-1.5	11,680
	[Operating income margin]	[1.7%]	[1.8%]		[1.4%]
Elimination	Sales	(492,605)	(468,799)	-	(962,837)
	Operating income	(29,162)	(26,432)	-	(54,052)
Total	Sales	2,513,113	2,362,333	+6.4	5,100,163
	Operating income	Y 43,932	50,641	-13.2	182,088
	[Operating income margin]	[1.7%]	[2.1%]		[3.6%]

Note:

Includes intersegment sales.

b. Net Overseas Sales by Customer's Geographic Location

		Yen (Millions)		(For reference)	
		1H FY 2007 (4/1/07~9/30/07)	1H FY 2006 (4/1/06~9/30/06)	Change (%)	FY 2006 (4/1/06~3/31/07)
EMEA	Y	416,826	362,153	+15.1	795,877
The Americas		260,243	227,284	+14.5	472,975
APAC & China		274,537	269,565	+1.8	556,403
Total	Y	951,606	859,002	+10.8	1,825,255

Note:

Sales to unaffiliated customers.